

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 1956/2026

Aziz S/o Meerabux

-----Petitioner

Versus

Union Of India

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. A.K. Bajpai, Sr. Advocate, asst. by Mr. Apurva Kumar Maharshi
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary, for R.1 Mr. Samaksh Dasot, for R.1 & 6 Mr. Yugantar Ohri, for R.5

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GANESH RAM MEENA

Order

03/02/2026

Learned Sr. Advocate, Mr. A.K. Bajpai alongwith Mr. Apurva Kumar Maharshi appearing for the petitioners submits that though the ample bracket government land including pasture land is available for laying high tension electric line but the respondents are went upon laying the high tension line over the *khatedari* land of the petitioners.

Issue notice/s to the respondent/s, returnable within four weeks.

Notice of stay application be also issued.

Mr. Rakesh Chaudhary puts appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 and Mr. Yugantar Ohri puts appearance on behalf of respondent No. 5, hence service upon respondent Nos. 1 & 5 is treated to be complete.

Issue notice/s to remaining respondent/s.



[CW-1956/2026]

Till the next date of hearing, the respondents are restrained from laying the high tension electric line over the *khatedari* land of the petitioners.

(GANESH RAM MEENA),J

Gaurav Srivastava /22